

No. 20-01664

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

GORGI TALEVSKI, by Next Friend IVANKA TALEVSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
HAMMOND DIVISION
CASE NO. 2:19-CV-00013-JTM-APR
HONORABLE JAMES T. MOODY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

DOUGLAS I. KOFF

Counsel of Record

FRANK W. OLANDER

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 756-2000

doug.koff@srz.com

frank.olander@srz.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 1983 Broadly Permits Individuals To Enforce Violations of Their Rights Under Federal Statutes, Including the Medicaid Act.....	5
A. Supreme Court Jurisprudence Confirms That Section 1983 May Be Used To Enforce Violations Of Rights Arising Under Spending Clause Legislation.	9
B. Application Of The <i>Blessing/Gonzaga</i> Enforcement Test Has Led To A Patchwork Of Inconsistent Holdings In The Context of Medicaid And The FNHRA.....	13
C. Congress Intended For Individual Enforcement of Medicaid Act Provisions.....	17
II. The FNHRA Focuses On The Rights Of Residents And Unambiguously Confers Individual Rights To Nursing Home Residents Enforceable Under Section 1983.	19
III. Recent Supreme Court Jurisprudence Further Supports A Broad Reading of Section 1983.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 590 U. S. ____ (2020).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	16
<i>Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3, 10
<i>Grammer v. John J Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 16, 20
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	16

Legacy Cmty Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith,
881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980)..... *passim*

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961)..... 8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 11, 12

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2016),
rehearing denied, 876 F.3d 699 (2017),
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)..... 15, 16

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning &
Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,
913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State
Dep’t of Health*,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018),
cert. denied, No 17-1340, 2018 WL 1456394
(Dec. 10, 2018)..... 14, 15, 16

Planned Parenthood S. Atl., v. Baker,
941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Rolland v. Romney,
318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) 13

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970)..... 19

Steward v. Abbott,
189 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Tex. 2016) 13

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 17, 18

Turner v. Jackson Park Hosp.,
264 Fed. App’x 527 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 12, 13, 15

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing
Authority*
479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396r, *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(b)(1)..... 22

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) 7, 8

Medicare and Medicaid: Conditions of participation for long-
term care facilities, 52 Fed. Reg. 38584 (Oct. 16, 1987) 23

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901 18, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 96-548 (1979),
reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2609 6

H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(1) (1987) 22

Report Of The Comm. On Ways & Means, H. R. Doc., No.
102-631 (2d Sess. 1992) 19

Jane Perkins, *Pin the Tail on the Donkey: Beneficiary Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Over Time*, 9 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y 207 (2016)..... 14

Susan H. Bitensky, *Section 1983: Agent of Peace or Vehicle of Violence Against Children*, 54 Okla. L. Rev. 344 (2001)..... 8

Theodore Eisenberg, *Section 1983: Doctrinal Foundations and an Empirical Study*, 67 Cornell L. Rev. 482 (1982) 8, 9
